

No. 20-5904

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TARAHRICK TERRY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael Pepson  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(571) 329-4529  
mpepson@afphq.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 19, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....ii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner .....1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*.....1

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument.....6

I. Section 404 Provides a *Chance* at a Second  
Chance—Not a Get-Out-of-Jail-Free Card.....6

A. Section 404 Relief is Discretionary.....6

B. Section 404 Authorizes District Courts to Apply  
the Section 3553(a) Factors Afresh, Taking Into  
Account Post-Sentencing Conduct and Efforts  
at Rehabilitation.....10

C. The Government’s Reading of Section 404 is  
Difficult to Square with the Section 3553(a)  
Factors.....14

II. Section 404 Covers 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)  
Crack Offenders.....19

A. The Government’s Interpretation of Section  
404 is so Arbitrary as to Raise Equal Protection  
Questions.....20

B. The Rule of Lenity and Constitutional  
Avoidance Canon Resolve Any Lingering  
Doubts in Favor of Petitioner.....25

Conclusion.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Bifulco v. United States</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 381, 387 (1980).....  | 26        |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 844 (2014).....  | 19        |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 677 (1979).....  | 22        |
| <i>Chapman v. United States</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 453 (1991).....   | 21, 22    |
| <i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 371 (2005).....   | 27        |
| <i>Dillon v. United States</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 817 (2010).....  | 9         |
| <i>Dorsey v. United States</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 260 (2012).....  | 9, 23, 24 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf<br/>Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades<br/>Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 28        |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 307 (1993).....  | 21        |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 335 (1963).....   | 3         |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Glover v. United States</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....                     | 7  |
| <i>Kelley v. United States</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....                  | 19 |
| <i>Ladner v. United States</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....                     | 27 |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....                    | 27 |
| <i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020) .....               | 8  |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....                     | 11 |
| <i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....                  | 20 |
| <i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....         | 7  |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....                     | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Beamus</i> ,<br>943 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2019) .....            | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bendolph</i> ,<br>409 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005) (en banc) ..... | 7  |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>United States v. Benson</i> ,<br>No. 08-135, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>241722 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2020) .....          | 13    |
| <i>United States v. Boulding</i> ,<br>960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020) .....  | 8, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Brooker</i> ,<br>976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020) .....  | 10    |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....   | 26    |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> ,<br>423 F. Supp. 3d 13 (W.D.N.Y. 2019) .....   | 14    |
| <i>United States v. Day</i> ,<br>No. 1:05-cr-460-AJT-1, 2020 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 133586 (E.D. Va. July<br>23, 2020) ..... | 26    |
| <i>United States v. Easter</i> ,<br>975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020) .....   | 12    |
| <i>United States v. Fields</i> ,<br>No. 08-11, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>102769 (N.D. Ind. June 11, 2020) .....            | 13    |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....  | 26    |
| <i>United States v. Gravatt</i> ,<br>953 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) .....   | 10    |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Hardnett</i> ,<br>417 F. Supp. 3d 725 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....   | 8      |
| <i>United States v. Hogsett</i> ,<br>982 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2020) .....   | 19     |
| <i>United States v. Holman</i> ,<br>No. 5:04-964, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>167604 (D.S.C. Sep. 10, 2020) .....            | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Hudson</i> ,<br>967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020) .....  | 11, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> ,<br>No. 03-CR-795 (ERK), 2019 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 103559 (E.D.N.Y. June<br>20, 2019)..... | 26     |
| <i>United States v. McDonald</i> ,<br>No. 09-268, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>133592 (W.D. Pa. July 28, 2020).....           | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Medina</i> ,<br>No. 05-58, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>137521 (D. Conn. July 17, 2019).....              | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Mehmeti</i> ,<br>No. 09-CR-00165 (ILG), 2020 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 92505 (E.D. N.Y. 2020) .....         | 8      |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>No. 19-1984, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS<br>32726 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2020) .....           | 11     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> ,<br>975 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) .....  | 8      |
| <i>United States v. Morales</i> ,<br>No. 3:94-cr-112 (SRU), 2020 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 151584 (D. Conn. Aug.<br>20, 2020)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Rose</i> ,<br>379 F. Supp. 3d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....   | 11     |
| <i>United States v. Ruffin</i> ,<br>No. 17 CR 136 (VM), 2020 U.S. Dist.<br>LEXIS 63231 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2020) .....         | 8      |
| <i>United States v. Rumely</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 41 (1953) .....   | 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....  | 27     |
| <i>United States v. Shabani</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 10 (1994).....   | 27     |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020) .....  | 19, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Spells</i> ,<br>No. 19-3205-cr, 2020 U.S. App.<br>LEXIS 35201 (2d Cir. Nov. 6, 2020) .....               | 8      |
| <i>United States v. Vigneau</i> ,<br>473 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.R.I. 2020).....   | 9, 16  |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> ,<br>18 U.S. 76, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....                                    | 26         |
| <i>United States v. White</i> ,<br>984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....   | 11, 12, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Woodson</i> ,<br>962 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2020) .....  | 19, 22     |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> ,<br>No. 02-078, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>217894 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 20, 2020)..... | 14         |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> ,<br>574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....   | 19, 25, 26 |

### **Statutes**

|                                    |                       |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....          | <i>passim</i>         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....        | 10, 11, 14            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A).....     | 17                    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B).....     | 16                    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C).....     | 17                    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....           | 9                     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) .....    | 10                    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... | 23                    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....      | 5, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28 |



|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 844.....  | 24            |
| Fair Sentencing Act § 2(a), Pub. L. No.<br>111-220, 124 Stat. 2372, 2372 (2010) ..... | 22, 23        |
| First Step Act, § 404, Pub. L. No. 115-<br>391, 132 Stat. 5194, 5222 (2018).....      | <i>passim</i> |

### **Rules**

|                          |   |
|--------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3 ..... | 1 |
|--------------------------|---|

### **Other Authorities**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,<br><i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....  | 25         |
| Charles Koch with Brian Hooks,<br><i>Believe in People: Bottom-Up Solutions<br/>for a Top-Down World</i> (2020) .....  | 2, 15, 19  |
| Ivan J. Dominguez, et al.,<br><i>NACDL and Charles Koch Foundation<br/>Mark the One-Year Anniversary of the<br/>First Step Act with the NACDL First<br/>Step Act Resource Center</i> ,<br>44 <i>Champion</i> 10 (2020) ..... | 2          |
| Marc Mauer,<br><i>Long Term Sentences: Time to<br/>Reconsider the Scale of Punishment</i> ,<br>87 <i>UMKC L. Rev.</i> 114 (2018) .....   | 15, 16, 17 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Office of the Inspector General, U.S. DOJ,<br>The Impact of an Aging Inmate<br>Population on the Federal Bureau of<br>Prisons (Rev. Feb. 2016) .....                                 | 15            |
| Sarah E. Ryan,<br><i>Judicial Authority Under the First Step<br/>Act: What Congress Conferred Through<br/>Section 404,</i><br>52 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 67 (2020) .....                   | 13            |
| Sarah French Russell,<br><i>Second Looks at Sentences Under the<br/>First Step Act,</i><br>32 Fed. Sent. R. 76 (2019) .....  | 9, 10         |
| Shon Hopwood,<br><i>The Effort to Reform the Federal<br/>Criminal Justice System,</i><br>128 Yale L.J. F. 791 (2019).....  | 1             |
| Shon Hopwood,<br><i>Second Looks &amp; Second Chances,</i><br>41 Cardozo L. Rev. 83 (2019) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Tarra Simmons,<br><i>Transcending the Stigma of a Criminal<br/>Record: A Proposal to Reform State Bar<br/>Character and Fitness Evaluations,</i><br>128 Yale L.J. F. 759 (2019)..... | 2             |
| U.S. DOJ, Federal Prison System FY 2019<br>Performance Budget .....  | 18            |
